

Title Suit 48 of 2010 (Reg. 10 of 2015)

CNRWBSP07-000460-2015

J.O.Code No. WB01066

Order dtd. 06/02/2026.

Today is fixed for hearing of petition dated 22/09/2025 with a prayer under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC filed by the plaintiffs.

Both parties filed their respective hazira.

Now the instant application is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the plaintiffs and defendants.

Ld. Advocate for the plaintiffs pray before the Court that the parties intended to be added as defendant are necessary parties to the suit.

Ld. Advocate for the defendants raised no objection against the proposed adding of parties on the ground that this is a partition suit and the intended parties are necessary parties to the suit.

Having heard submission of both the sides and upon perusal of instant application and the plaint I am of considered opinion that the parties intended to be added are necessary parties for the purpose of partition and in absence of whom effective partition decree cannot be passed.

As such petition dated 22.09.2025 filed under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC is hereby allowed on consent.

Let the legal heirs of Late Sk. Bachu be added as defendant no. 6 to 9 as per schedule.

Petition is thus disposed off accordingly.

Plaintiffs are directed to file revised plaint.

Fixing 11.03.2026 for taking steps by the plaintiffs on the added defendants.

D/C by me,

Sd/-
Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.)
Small Causes Court, Sealdah

Sd/-
Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.),
Small Causes Court, Sealdah